NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the year ended 31 March 2022

32. RELATED PARTIES (continued)

Frontier Transport Holdings Limited consolidated annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

2022 2021
R'000 R'000

Administration fees paid to related party
HCI Managerial Services Propriety Limited 1 914 1 869

Contributions paid to related party
Golden Arrow Employee’s Medical Benefit Fund 36 372 36 372

Dividends paid to related parties
Hosken Consolidated Investments Limited 107 077 114 061
La Concorde Holdings Limited 2 907 3 097

109 984 117 158
Internal audit fees paid to related party
GRIPP Advisory Proprietary Limited 1 701 1 674

33. DIRECTORS’ INTEREST AND EMOLUMENTS

Directors’ interest
No director of the Company had any material direct or indirect interest in any transactions that were affected by the Company in the current
or preceding financial year-end.

At year-end the following directors held shares in the Company:

Director
2022

Direct
number
of shares

held

Direct %
of shares
in issue

held

Indirect
number
of shares

held

Indirect %
of shares
in issue

held

Total
number
of shares

held

Total %
of shares
in issue

held
FE Meyer 116 813 0.04% 4 756 0.00% 121 569 0.04%
TG Govender 87 808 0.03% 821 676 0.28% 909 484 0.31%

204 621 0.07% 826 432 0.28% 1 031 053 0.35%

Director
2021

Direct
number
of shares

held

Direct %
of shares
in issue

held

Indirect
number
of shares

held

Indirect %
of shares
in issue

held

Total
number
of shares

held

Total %
of shares
in issue

held
FE Meyer 116 813 0.04% 4 756 0.00% 121 569 0.04%
TG Govender 87 808 0.03% 821 676 0.28% 909 484 0.31%

204 621 0.07% 826 432 0.28% 1 031 053 0.35%

In addition, to the holdings reflected above, subsequent to year end and to the date of the approval of the annual financial statements the
following directors acquired an additional interest in the shares of the Company, after excercising their unconditional share options:

Additional
direct

number
of shares
acquired

Additional
% of

shares
in issue

acquired
FE Meyer 41 983 0.01%
MLWilkin 26 324 0.01%

There were no further changes in the directors’ interest from 31 March 2022 to the date of the approval of the annual financial statements.

51

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS